900251965 04/10/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Affidavit of Michael D. Bender

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Signet Bank		103/14/2013	national banking association: UNKNOWN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hanley-Wood, LLC	
Street Address:	One Thomas Circle, N.W.	
Internal Address:	Suite 600	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20005	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1687838	BUILDER
Registration Number:	1731008	REMODELING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125693459

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312 569 1459

Email: IPDOCKETCHICAGO@DBR.COM, nancy.martinez-

curtin@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa S. Dillenbeck
Address Line 1: 191 North Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 496073

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa S. Dillenbeck
Signature:	/melissasdillenbeck/
Date:	04/10/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=496073H-WandMBender AffidavitreSecurityInterestsimg-314135548-0001#page1.tif	

source=496073--H-WandMBender AffidavitreSecurityInterests--img-314135548-0001#page1.tif source=496073--H-WandMBender AffidavitreSecurityInterests--img-314135548-0001#page2.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT BRANCH

In re: Trademark Registration Nos. 1215200, 1687838 and 1731008 in the name of Hanley-Wood, LLC and Security Interests by Signet Bank and First Union National Bank

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL D. BENDER

- 1. I am the Vice President and General Counsel of Hanley-Wood, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Hanley-Wood"), and am authorized to make this affidavit herein. The statements made herein are within my personal knowledge and, if called to testify thereto, I would be competent to do so.
- 2. Hanley-Wood, Inc. (and any successor or permitted assignee thereof) and Signet Bank, ("Signet"), are parties to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("IP Security Agreement") dated August 1, 1996 for purposes of securing the obligations to Signet under a certain Credit Agreement between the parties dated July 29, 1994 and amended August 1, 1996.
- 3. Schedule C Trademark Collateral of the IP Security Agreement included Registration Nos. 1687838 and 1731008 and was recorded August 15, 1996 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment records under Reel 1492, Frame 0479.
- 4. To the best of my knowledge and belief, no release of the IP Security Agreement was ever executed and recorded releasing the security interest in the Collateral listed in Schedule C of the IP Security Agreement. At this time, Signet Bank no longer exists and thus there is no longer available any other duly authorized officer with knowledge of these facts to execute an appropriate Release of the IP Security Agreement.
- 5. Hanley-Wood, LLC and First Union National Bank, ("First Union"), are parties to a Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") dated September 15, 1999 for purposes of securing the obligations to First Union National Bank.
- 6. Schedule A of the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks ("Notice") included Registration Nos. 1215200, 1687838 and 1731008 and was recorded on October 8, 1999 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment records under Reel 1975, Frame 0300.
- 7. To the best of my knowledge and belief, no release of the Notice was ever executed and recorded releasing the security interest in the Collateral listed in Schedule A of the Notice. At this time, First Union National Bank no longer exists and thus there is no longer available any other duly authorized officer with knowledge of these facts to execute an appropriate Release of the Notice.

CH01/26110431.1

8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, since the underlying debts to Signet Bank and First Union National Bank have been paid and no longer exist, it is respectfully requested that the records of the Assignment Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office reflect the circumstances preventing obtaining Releases of both the IP Security Agreement recorded by Signet Bank in Reel 1492, Frame 0479 and the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded by First Union National Bank in Reel 1975, Frame 0300.

Michael D. Bender

Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>14</u> day of March, 2013

Mayut Muyur F... Notary Public



District of Columbia: SS

Subscribed and sword in helperone, in my presence, this idea of Mayon 103

WMyt 700 100 Margaret Meyer von Bremen, hiotary Public, D.C.

My commission expires October 14, 2017.

-2-

CH01/26110431.1

RECORDED: 04/10/2013

TDA